certain circumstances.

 The Inactive National Guard (ING) is made up of
those members of the Army National Guard who are in
an inactive status (currently there is no ING for the Air
National Guard). The ING is, for practical purposes, the
National Guard equivalent of the IRR.

There are more than 1 million members of the Ready
Reserve. This figure is broken down by service and
subcategory in Table 1.

Standby Reserve
The Standby Reserve contains those individuals who have a
temporary disability or hardship and those who hold key
defense-related positions in their civilian jobs. They are not
required to participate in military training and may only be
ordered to active duty in limited circumstances. There are
approximately 11,400 members of the Standby Reserve.

Retired Reserve
The Retired Reserve includes Reserve personnel who are
receiving retired pay or who transfer into the Retired
Reserve after qualifying for reserve retirement, but before
becoming eligible to receive retired pay. Members of the
Retired Reserve may be ordered to active duty only in

Defense Primer: Reserve Forces

https://crsreports.congress.gov

Table 1. Ready Reserve Personnel Strength

As of September 30, 2018

Reserve Component  Selected Reserve

Individual Ready Reserve &

Inactive National Guard

Ready Reserve

Total

Army National Guard 335,204 1,184 336,388

Army Reserve 188,811 99,914 288,725

Navy Reserve 58,196 41,236 99,432

Marine Corps Reserve 38,333 64,159 102,492

Air National Guard 107,469 0 107,469

Air Force Reserve 68,703 28,394 97,097

Coast Guard Reserve 6,126 1,579 7,705

Total 802,842 236,466 1,039,308

Source: Official Guard and Reserve Manpower Strengths and Statistics, September 2018.

limited circumstances. There are about 780,000 members of
the Retired Reserve.

Full-Time Support
Reserve units are primarily filled by traditional reservists:
members of the Selected Reserve who are usually required
to work one weekend a month and two weeks a year.
However, many reserve units are also staffed by one or
more full-time civilian and/or military employees. These
employees, known as full-time support (FTS) personnel, are
“assigned to organize; administer; instruct; recruit and train;